ORDINANCE NO. 27

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE ERECTION, OR CONSTRUCTION OR MAINTENANCE OF AN OUTSIDE TOLLET OR PRIVY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE, OREGON, PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VICIATION THEREOF, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, firm or corporation to erect, construct or maintain an outside toilet or privy on any premises within the corporate limits of the Town of Troutdale, Oregon.

SECTION 2. Any such outside toilets or privies already heretofore erected, constructed or maintained, whether by the owner, lessor, or lessee shall be removed from such premises wheresoever located within the corporate limits of the Town of Troutdale, within 360 days from the time this Ordinance goes into effect, and is signed by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. If any person having such outside toilet or privy upon such premises heretofore referred to, whether owner, lessor or lessee, shall fail, neglect or refuse to remove same from such premises within the time provided in Section 2 hereof as above, the owner, lessor or lessee of such premises shall be subject upon conviction thereof, to punishment by imprisonment in the City Jail not less than 30 days, or more than 60 days, or by fine not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$100.00, or both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 4. The existence of an outside toilet or privy within the corporate limits of the Town of Troutdale, Oregon, is hereby declared to be a nuisance, detrimental to the health and safety of the residents and inhabitants of said Town of Troutdale.

SECTION 5. It is hereby declared that existing conditions are such that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation and protection of the public peace, health and safety, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage, and signing by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale, Oregon, this day of 1953.

Signed by the Mayor this 14 day of April 1953.

	/s/_ Richard Kharr	
8	Mayor	
attest:	at a second	

Jessie Overstad City Recorder.